RESOLUTION NO. 331

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE WILSONVILLE CITY HALL UTILITY EXTENSION PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORIZE STAFF TO ADVERTISE TO RECEIVE SEALED BIDS.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville is in the process of building a new City Hall at 30000 S.W. Town Center Loop East; and

WHEREAS, on April 18, 1983, at 7:30 pm in the Willamette Wesleyan Church at 29775 S.W. Town Center Loop East during a regularly scheduled meeting of the City Council did authorize the engineering contract with DeHaas & Associates Inc. to complete the engineering design plans and specifications for the Wilsonville City Hall Utility Extension Project; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has reviewed the plans and specifications and do hereby acknowledge their compliance with the Public Works Standards for the City of Wilsonville with full approval for authorization to construct the utilities according to the prepared plans and specifications, and

WHEREAS, all construction costs are to be funded by each separate department in which jurisdictional control over each specific utility, those departments being:

<u>Utility</u>	Department Fund	Line Item	<u>Account Number</u>
Sanitary Sewer	Sewer	Sewer Extension	02-50 72210
Water	Water	Water Improvement	s 03-55 72210
Storm Sewer	Roads	New Lines & Bores	07-65 72210
NOW THEREFOR	E IT IS HEREBY RESO	LVED by the City of Wi	lsonville that:

- The plan and specifications are hereby approved for construction for the Wilsonville City Hall Utility Extension Project.
- Funds are to be allocated from each fund responsible for each specific utility as herein mentioned before for the cost of paying for the construction of the Wilsonville City Hall Utility Extension Project.
- 3. Authorize City Administrator to make necessary transfers from each fund as herein before mentioned for actural as constructed payment for each utility installation.
- Authorize staff to advertise to receive sealed bids for the Wilsonville City Hall Utility Extension Project.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this <u>20th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1983, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same day.

L'everie

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

era U. Rata

VERA A. ROJAS, City Recorder, Pro-Tem